


## Sub-Saharan Growth Outlook



The International Monetary Fund (IMF) slightly revised upward growth projections for Sub-Saharan Africa by 0.1 percentage point in 2017 but retained growth estimates for 2018.<sup>1</sup> Precisely, growth estimate in the region was increased from 2.6 percent in April 2017 forecast to 2.7 percent in July 2017 forecast, while it was retained at 3.5 percent for 2018. The slight upward revision in 2017 is attributable to an upgrade in South Africa's growth prospect from 0.8 percent in April 2017 to 1.0 percent in July 2017. Despite the upward 2017 revision, 2018 forecast for South Africa was revised down from 1.6 percent in April 2017 to 1.2 percent in July 2017. Growth forecast for Nigeria remained unchanged at 0.8 percent and 1.9 percent for 2017 and 2018 respectively. The increased growth outlook in South Africa is driven by rise in mining output and better rainfall leading to bumper crop. However, political uncertainty and weak consumer and business confidence in South Africa necessitated a decrease in the country's growth forecast for 2018. Despite an improved growth forecast in Sub-Saharan Africa, growth in per capita terms in 2017 is expected to remain negative for about a third of the countries in the region. South Africa needs more stability on the political scene to curb the negative effects on the economy. Other African countries, especially commodity exporters, need significant adjustments to correct macroeconomic imbalances. Specifically, they need to shore up fiscal buffers while growth is positive to enhance their resilience to future shocks.

## Monetary Policy



Available data show that most Monetary Policy Committees (MPCs) across Africa retained or adopted an expansionary monetary policy rate in meetings held in July. Specifically, interest rates were retained in Nigeria at 14 percent<sup>2</sup>, Kenya at 10 percent<sup>3</sup>, Swaziland at 7.35 percent<sup>4</sup> and Angola at 20 percent<sup>5</sup>. In contrast, interest rates were lowered at 6.75 percent<sup>6</sup>, 21 percent<sup>6</sup> and 18 percent<sup>7</sup> in South Africa, Ghana and Malawi respectively while Egypt (18.75 percent)<sup>9</sup>, for the second consecutive month, adopted a contractionary monetary policy rate in the review period. Influential to the decision of most monetary authorities were the state of inflation and economic growth in their respective countries. Interest rate was maintained in Nigeria as a result of improved inflationary pressure, investment flows and exchange rate. Kenya and Swaziland monetary authorities concluded that an unchanged interest rate remains appropriate for domestic economic growth. Disinflation in Ghana, Malawi and South Africa necessitated an expansionary monetary stance despite contrasting growth rates and outlooks in these countries. While the goal to achieve its inflation target warranted Egypt monetary authority's tightened interest rate. In line with differing economic developments, monetary policies in African countries should gradually normalize.

## Inflation



Available data shows a reduction in consumer prices in most countries in the region in June 2017 relative to preceding months with most countries recording single-digit inflation rates.<sup>10</sup> Specifically, headline inflation decreased in Nigeria (16.1 percent), Ghana (12.1 percent), South Africa (5.1 percent), Tanzania (5.4 percent), Senegal (1.4 percent), Kenya (7.5 percent) and Rwanda (9.4 percent). Conversely, price increase was recorded in Egypt (29.8 percent), Ethiopia (8.8 percent), Zambia (6.8 percent) while it remained unchanged in Tunisia (4.8 percent) and Botswana (5.3 percent). Food prices continued to be the main driver of inflation in the region, particularly in East Africa, as improved weather conditions may be responsible for decline in food and non-beverage prices in the region. The available data also shows that inflation in Southern Africa remains low and declined, with Mozambique (18.1 percent) the only country in the region with double digit inflation rate. In West Africa, inflationary pressure in Nigeria and Ghana continue to ease despite remaining in double digits. Falling food and petroleum prices were the drivers of reduced consumer price in Ghana<sup>11</sup>. While, the decrease in inflation rate in Nigeria is attributable to decrease in core sub-index which offset the increase in food sub-index<sup>12</sup>. By contrast, price increase in Zambia is attributed to adjustments in electricity tariffs.<sup>13</sup> Most African countries may maintain their monetary policies in order to sustain gains in reaching inflationary targets. Also, countries need more investment to enhance agricultural productivity and tradability of food products.

## Business



Business conditions in Africa continued to improve in July 2017. The Purchasing Managers' Index (PMI) – an assessment of business conditions in the manufacturing sector – increased and remained above 50 in most African countries with available data. Egypt and Kenya were the only countries that recorded PMI below the 50 index-point threshold, despite registering improvements in the review period. Specifically, Nigerian manufacturing and non-manufacturing PMI improved to 54.1 index point and 54.4 index point respectively.<sup>14</sup> Uganda PMI rose to 54.3 index points in July from 52.8 index points in June.<sup>15</sup> Business conditions improved in South Africa (50.1 index points)<sup>16</sup> and Zambia (52.5 index point)<sup>17</sup> in the review period. The improvements in business conditions in Kenya (48.1 index points)<sup>18</sup> and Egypt (48.6 index points)<sup>19</sup> were insufficient to raise PMI above the 50 index threshold. Improved business conditions in Uganda is driven by the agricultural sector following improved weather conditions. The increase in South Africa's PMI is driven by higher new business and employment sub-indices which offset the decline in output sub-index. Improved FOREX liquidity remains the key driver of the growth recorded in Nigerian business sector. Kenya's presence in the contractionary territory is attributed to political uncertainty and lack of access to credit. Similarly, the underperformance in Egypt's non-oil private sector is driven by the rise in input cost, largely owing to higher fuel price as subsidies were cut off. There is an urgent need for countries in Africa to create and sustain a conducive environment for businesses to thrive. Particularly, African governments need to create more access to business credit, and develop local value chains capable of providing production input needs.

## DATA SUMMARY

Inflation Rate (%)					
Countries	Feb-17	Mar-17	Apr-17	May-17	Jun-17
Nigeria	17.78	17.26	17.24	16.25	16.1
Egypt	30.2	30.9	31.5	29.7	29.8
South Africa	6.3	6.1	5.3	5.4	5.1
Angola	38.32	36.52	34.8	32.58	30.51
Malawi	16.1	15.8	14.6	12.3	11.3
Kenya	9.04	10.28	11.48	11.7	9.21
Ethiopia	7	8.5	8.6	8.7	8.8
Tanzania	5.5	6.4	6.4	6.1	5.4
Tunisia	4.6	4.8	5	4.8	4.8
Ghana	13.2	12.8	13	12.6	12.1
Ivory Coast	1.5	0.4	0.1	-0.4	1.6
Zambia	6.8	6.7	6.7	6.5	6.8
Uganda	6.7	6.4	6.8	7.2	6.4
Mozambique	20.88	21.57	21.27	20.24	18.1
Botswana	3.4	3.5	3.4	3.5	3.5
Zimbabwe	0.06	0.21	0.48	0.75	0.31
Senegal	2	2.4	2.1	1.8	1.4
Mauritius	1.3	1.3	2.9	5.9	6.4
Namibia	7.8	7	6.7	6.3	6.1
Rwanda	13.4	13	12.9	11.7	9.4
Seychelles	-0.6	-1.2	-0.78	3.18	3.69
Source: Trading Economics					

## REFERENCES

1. International Monetary Fund (2017). "World Economic Outlook". Retrieved from, <https://www.imf.org/~media/Files/Publications/WEO/2017/July/weo-update-july-2017.ashx?la=en>
2. Central Bank of Nigeria (2017). "Central Bank of Nigeria Communique No 114 of the Monetary Policy Committee Meeting of 24th and 25th July, 2017". Retrieved from, <https://www.cbn.gov.ng/Out/2017/MPD/CENTRAL%20BANK%20OF%20NIGERIA%20COMMUNIQUE%20NO%20114%20OF%20THE%20MONETARY%20POLICY%20COMMITTEE%20MEETING%20OF%2024th%20AND%2025th%20JULY,%202017.pdf>
3. Central Bank of Kenya (2017). "Monetary Policy Committee". Retrieved from, [https://www.centralbank.go.ke/uploads/mpc\\_press\\_release/1017458732\\_MPC%20Press%20Release%20-%20Meeting%20of%20July%202017,%202017.pdf](https://www.centralbank.go.ke/uploads/mpc_press_release/1017458732_MPC%20Press%20Release%20-%20Meeting%20of%20July%202017,%202017.pdf)
4. Central Bank of Swaziland (2017). "Monetary Policy Statement 21 July 2017." Retrieved from, <http://www.centralbank.org.sz/monetarypolicy/mpc/July2017.pdf>
5. National Bank of Angola (2017). "Monetary Policy Committee". Accessed on, August 1, 2017. [http://www.bna.ao/Conteudos/Artigos/detalhe\\_artigo.aspx?idc=175&idl=1&idi=15571](http://www.bna.ao/Conteudos/Artigos/detalhe_artigo.aspx?idc=175&idl=1&idi=15571)
6. South African Reserve Bank (2017). "Statement of the Monetary Policy Committee". Retrieved from, <https://www.sarb.gov.za/mediacentre/press-releases/2017/07/20170720-statement-of-the-monetary-policy-committee>

[www.resbank.co.za/Lists/News%20and%20Publications/Attachments/7899/MPC%20Statement%2020%20July%202017%20.pdf](http://www.resbank.co.za/Lists/News%20and%20Publications/Attachments/7899/MPC%20Statement%2020%20July%202017%20.pdf)

7. Bank of Ghana (2017). "Bank of Ghana Monetary Policy Committee Press Release July 4, 2017". Retrieved from, [https://www.bog.gov.gh/privatecontent/MPC\\_Press\\_Releases/MPC%20Press%20Release%20-%20July%20%202017.pdf](https://www.bog.gov.gh/privatecontent/MPC_Press_Releases/MPC%20Press%20Release%20-%20July%20%202017.pdf)
8. Reserve Bank of Malawi (2017). "Statement of the 2nd Monetary Policy Meeting for 2017", Retrieved from, <https://www.rbm.mw/Home/GetContentFile/?ContentID=17429>
9. Central Bank of Egypt (2017). "Press Release July 6, 2017". Retrieved from, <http://www.cbe.org.eg/Highlights%20Documents/MPC%20Press%20release%20July%206%202017.pdf>
10. Trading Economics (2017). "Inflation Rate | Africa". Accessed on July 30, 2017. <https://tradingeconomics.com/country-list/inflationrate?continent=africa>
11. Bftonline.com (2017). "June inflation slows to 12.1 percent". Accessed, on July 30, 2017. <http://thebftonline.com/business/economy/25397/june-inflation-slows-to-121-percent.html>
12. National Bureau of Statistics (2017). "CPI and Inflation Report June 2017". Retrieved from, <http://nigerianstat.gov.ng/download/583>
13. Lusaka times (2017). Electricity tariffs hike June inflation to 6.8. Accessed on July 30, 2017. <https://www.lusakatimes.com/2017/06/30/electricity-tariff-hikes-june-inflation-6-8/>
14. Central Bank of Nigeria (2017). "Purchasing Managers' Index (PMI) Survey Report: July 2017". Retrieved from, [https://www.cbn.gov.ng/Out/2017/SD/PMI\\_Report\\_July%202017.pdf](https://www.cbn.gov.ng/Out/2017/SD/PMI_Report_July%202017.pdf)
15. Markit Economics (2017). "Stanbic Bank Uganda PMI". Retrieved from, <https://www.markiteconomics.com/Survey/PressRelease.mvc/5694602e5ba64f199ff7ac3febe76d9b>
16. Markit Economics (2017). "Standard Bank South Africa PMI". Retrieved from, <https://www.markiteconomics.com/Survey/PressRelease.mvc/f359d6d087d04c52b69c8005959f4145>
17. Markit Economics (2017). "Stanbic Bank Zambia PMI". Retrieved from, <https://www.markiteconomics.com/Survey/PressRelease.mvc/107b9f1e49064678a4625d9be1dfe7c7>
18. Markit Economics (2017). "Stanbic Bank Kenya PMI". Retrieved from, <https://www.markiteconomics.com/Survey/PressRelease.mvc/26b453da457c4e97bd18da01a9317a72>
19. Markit Economics (2017). "Emirates NBD Egypt PMI". Retrieved from, <https://www.markiteconomics.com/Survey/PressRelease.mvc/2587aba761c741dabfae0c47e5635453>